RESOLUTION No. 15-113

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF DORAL. FLORIDA, CITY OF **APPROVING** PARTNERSHIP BETWEEN THE CITY OF DORAL AND U.S. SOUTHERN COMMAND FOR THE FAMILY, MORALE. WELLNESS AND RECREATION COMMUNITY FAIR; APPROVING THE USE OF THE CITY LOGO: AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO USE CITY RESOURCES AND PERSONNEL FOR THE CITY'S PARTICIPATION IN THE FAIR: PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the US Southern Command and the Garrison Center ("SoCom") would like to partner with the City of Doral (the "City") in hosting the upcoming Community Fair that will be held on Friday, August 7, 2015 (the "Fair"); and

WHEREAS, the Fair will be hosted by Family, Morale, Wellness and Recreation ("FMWR"); and

WHEREAS, FMWR has invited the City of Doral to provide information that can benefit the military community and families, where the Departments who choose to participate will be able to showcase programs and services offered by the City of Doral; and

WHEREAS, Staff has recommended that the City Council approve a partnership with SoCom for the hosting of the Fair with FMWR and the use of the City logo, as well as authorize the City Manager to take action in furtherance of the City's participation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> The City's participation in the Fair is hereby approved. The use of the City's Logo is also approved for the proposes of promoting the Fair as a City co-hosted event, provided that all such uses are first approved by the administration. The City Manager is further authorized to use City personnel and resources to further the City's participation in the Fair.

Section 3. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9 day of June, 2015.

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE, & BIERMAN, PL

CITY ATTORNEY